Tabled by the Common Council on October 14, 2014

ORDINANCE NO. 14-16

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING AND RECREATING SECTION 38.03 SPEED LIMITS

The Common Council of the City of Platteville do ordain as follows:

- Section 1. Section 38.03 is hereby repealed and recreated as follows:
- **38.03 SPEED LIMITS.** The speed limits adopted by reference in Section 38.01 are hereby modified for the following streets as follows:
 - 15 MPH on Perry Drive.
 - 15 MPH on Stonebridge Road.
 - 15 MPH on Main Street between Chestnut Street and Water Street.
 - 15 MPH on Sylvia Street from 12:01 a.m. on the observed Memorial Day holiday to 11:59 p.m. on the observed Labor Day holiday.
 - 15 MPH on Pitt Street from 12:01 a.m. on the observed Memorial Day holiday to 11:59 p.m. on the observed Labor Day holiday.
 - 15 MPH on Maria Place.
 - 25 MPH on Broadway Street to the City limits.
 - 25 MPH on East Side Road from USH 151 to Evergreen Road.
 - 30_25 MPH on Business Highway 151 from the north side of the Rountree Branch bridge southwest of Staley Avenue to the east side of the Rountree Branch bridge east of Valley Road.
 - 40 MPH on Eastside Road from Evergreen Road to the City Limits.
 - 40_35 MPH on Business Highway 151 from the south City Limits to the north side of the Rountree Branch bridge southwest of Staley Avenue.
 - 40_35 MPH on Business Highway 151 from the east side of the Rountree Branch bridge east of Valley Road to the east side of Insight Drive Eastside Road.
 - 55_40 MPH on Business Highway 151 from the east side of Insight Drive Eastside Road to the east City Limits. Upon installation and activation of a traffic signal at the intersection of Commercial Drive and Business Highway 151, this section of Business Highway 151 shall have the speed limit reduced to 40 MPH.

Tabled by the Common Council on October 14, 2014

<u>Section 2</u>. All other terms and provisions of Section 38 shall remain in full force and effect unless specifically modified herein.

Section 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication as required by law.

Approved and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Platteville on a vote of __ to __ this 14th day of October, 2014.

CITY OF PLATTEVILLE

By: Eileen Nickels, Council President

Attest:

Jan Martin, City Clerk

Published: October 22, 2014